

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

#### COBBOSSEE ICE COMPANY.

all logs which may pass over any of their said dams and improve- CHAP. 571. ments for the payment of said toll, but the logs of each particular mark shall be holden only for the toll of such mark, and unless such toll is paid within twenty days after such logs or a major part of them shall arrive at the Penobscot boom, or place of manufacture, said corporation may sell at public auction so much of said logs as shall be necessary to pay such toll and costs and charges, ton. notice of the time and place of such sale ten days before such sale Notice of sale. being first given in some newspaper printed in Bangor, and when the said corporation shall from tolls be reimbursed with twelve per centum interest for their expenditures, the toll shall cease.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved February 6, 1871.

### Chapter 571.

An act to incorporate the Cobbossee Ice company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Francis G. Richards, John T. Richards, William F. Corporators. Richards, Josiah Maxcy, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and declared to be a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cobbossee Ice Company, and by that Name. name may sue and be sued, plea and be impleaded, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repug- Seal and by-laws. nant to the constitution or the laws of this state, and to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties Powers and and liabilities incident to similar corporations in this state.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less SECT. 2. than twenty thousand nor more than one hundred thousand dollars. to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Said company is hereby authorized to purchase and May purchase hold such real and personal estate as a majority in interest of said stockholders may determine to be convenient and necessary to effect the object and carry out the purposes of their corporation, and to sell and dispose of the same as they may deem expedient.

SECT. 4. For the purpose of facilitating the cutting and harvesting of ice from the Kennebec river, and to enable said company to remove, house, pack, load and ship the same, said corporation shall have the right to construct, erect, build and maintain upon their own land or upon the land of others, by the consent in writing of the owners thereof, and in tide waters of the Kennebec river, all necessary wharves, slips, piers and other constructions

privileges.

Capital stock and shares.

and hold real and personal estate.

Construction and maintenance of wharves, slips, &c., authorized.

May sell logs for non-payment of

Limitation of tolls.

FREE BAPTIST MEETING-HOUSE IN GRAY,-WHARF IN HALLOWELL.

Снар. 572.

upon the margin of said river in the city of Gardiner, and the towns of Pittston and Dresden, and to extend the same below low water mark; but not interfere with the navigation of said river, or to impair the rights or privileges of any other person or corporation. And the location of said company's wharf and piers already built into the tide waters of said river is hereby legalized.

Location of company's wharf and piers, legalized.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 5. Any three of the corporators herein named are hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving such notice as they may think proper, at which meeting any corporate business may be transacted.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1871.

### Chapter 572.

An act to legalize the doings of the proprietors of the Free Baptist meeting-house of the town of Gray.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis lature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The doings of John T. Merrill, David B. Cummings and Luther Pennell, as appraisers of the Free Baptist meetinghouse of the town of Gray, are hereby made valid and as effectual to all interests and purposes as though said appraisers had been duly sworn according to law, and all subsequent proceedings of the proprietors of said meeting-house, based upon the action of of said appraisers, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1871.

### Chapter 573.

An aot authorizing I. F. McClench, Abbie E. McClench and Sally McClench, and their associates to extend a wharf at Sheppard's Point, Hallowell, into the tide waters of the Kennebec river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. I. F. McClench, Abbie E. McClench and Sally Mc-Clench and their associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to extend a wharf from their shore on their own land at Sheppard's point, Hallowell, into tide waters of the Kennebec river to a point

Doings of the proprietors of the Free Baptist meeting-house, legalized.

Extension of wharf at Sheppard's point, into tide water, authorized.

### 562